Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and the City of Gretna to
perform work details for necessary security at the Roy Wilty Bus Terminal (“Terminal”), to
modify the hours worked per week from 126 hours to 168 hours and to increase the annual
contract amount to not exceed Three Hundred and Forty-Nine Thousand, Four-Hundred
and Forty Dollars ($349,440.00).
Requested: Administration                  Sponsor: Councilman Smith

7. Adoption of Ordinance(s):

1. An ordinance as amended declaring vehicles and equipment surplus property, and no longer
needed for public purposes; and to authorize, the sale of said surplus property at a public auction.

[...]

Constant to execute  
Amendment No. 1, to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement 
between the Parish of Jefferson and the City of Gretna to perform 
work details for necessary security at the Roy Wilty Bus Terminal 
(“Terminal”), to modify the hours worked per week from one 
hundred and twenty-six (126) to one hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
and to increase the annual contract amount to not exceed Three 
Hundred and Forty-Nine Thousand, Four-Hundred and Forty 
Dollars ($349,440.00).  

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2023, Resolution No. 143015 was adopted, which 

authorized the Parish of Jefferson and the City of Gretna to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor 

Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement allows for the Gretna Police Department to perform work

[...]

Constant is hereby authorized to execute 
Amendment No. 1, to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement 
between the Parish of Jefferson and the City of Gretna to perform 
work details for necessary security at the Roy Wilty Bus Terminal 
(“Terminal”), to modify the hours worked per week from one 
hundred and twenty-six (126) to one hundred and sixty-eight (168) 
and to increase the annual contract amount to not exceed Three 
Hundred and Forty-Nine Thousand, Four-Hundred and Forty 
Dollars ($349,440.00). That the maximum yearly expenditure is 
increased from two hundred sixty thousand and Five hundred 
sixty dollars ($260,560.00) to Three Hundred and Forty-Nine 
Thousand, Four-Hundred and Forty Dollars ($349,440.00).

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact City Clerk's Office at (504) 227-7614, Page 15 of 50

Execute CEA Security at Roy Wilty Bus Terminal 

The foregoing resolution was submitted to a vote;